503471841 09/09/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3518466

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
|-----------------------------|----------|----------------------------|---|---|-----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | MERGER | | | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | | | 06/02/2014 | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DA | ΑΤΑ | | | | | |
| | | | Name | | Execution Date | |
| SHERMAN GLOBAL ENTERPRISES, | | | INC. | | 06/02/2014 | |
| | | | | | · | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | TA | | | | | |
| Name: | BEYON | BEYOND ZERO, CORP. | | | | |
| Street Address: | 10220 | 10220 DORSEY POINTE CIRCLE | | | | |
| City: | LOUIS | LOUISVILLE | | | | |
| State/Country: | KENTL | KENTUCKY | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 40223 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS | Total: 1 | | | 7 | | |
| Property Type | | | Number | - | | |
| Application Number: | | 1224: | 3159 | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE D | | | | | | |
| Fax Number: | | • • | 828-9122 | | lituill be cont | |
| | | | e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser | | | |
| Phone: | | - | 281488 | | | |
| | | ail@cwiplaw.com | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: GAR | | RETT ARI BARTEN | | | | |
| Address Line 1: SUIT | | E 2040 | | | | |
| Address Line 2: | | 200 E | EAST LAS OLAS BOULEVARD | | | |
| Address Line 4: | | FOR | T LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NU | IMBER: | | 1491-2U | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | GARRETT BARTEN | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | | | /Garrett Barten/ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | | | 09/09/2015 | | | |
| Total Attachments: 6 | | | | | | |
| source=Articles of Merger | #page1.t | tif | | | | |
| source=Articles of Merger | #page2.t | tif | | | | |
| source=Articles of Merger | #page3.t | tif | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

source=Articles of Merger#page4.tif

source=Articles of Merger#page5.tif source=Articles of Merger#page6.tif

| JUN. 4 2014 10:29AM BT 65 110 Division of corporations Florida Department of State Bivision of Corporations Electronic Filing Cover Sheet |
|---|
| Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document. |
| (((H14000130100 3))) |
| |
| Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet. To: Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850) 617-6380 From: Account Name : BROAD AND CASSEL-WPB Account Number : 119990000010 Phone : (561) 832-3300 Fax Number : (561) 655-1109 **Enter the email address for this business entity to be used for future |
| Rmail Address: irogenthal (2) broadland cagge/. CDM |
| MERGER OR SHARE EXCHANGE Beyond Zero, Corp. Certificate of Status 0 Certified Copy 1 Page Count 205 Estimated Charge \$78.75 |
| Electronic Filing Menu Corporate Filing Menu Help |

48324.0001 https://efile.sunbiz.org/scripts/efilcovr.exe

i,

:

6/4/2014

1

PATENT REEL: 036523 FRAME: 0243

- - -

JUN. 4. 2014 10:30AM 561 655 1109

ļ

ł,

s

(((H140001301003)))

١

PATENT REEL: 036523 FRAME: 0244

ARTICLES OF MERGER

(Profit Corporations)

The following articles of merger are submitted in accordance with the Florida Business Corporation Act, pursuant to section 607.1105, Florida Statutes.

First: The name and jurisdiction of the <u>surviving</u> corporation:

| Name | Jurisdiction | Document Number (If known/ spplicable) |
|--|--|---|
| Beyond Zero, Corp. | Florida | P08000074429 |
| Second: The name and jurisdiction of ea | ch merging corporation: | |
| Name | Jurisdiction | Document Number (If known/ applicable) |
| Sherman Global Enterprises, Inc. | Florida | P08000074428 |
| | ····· | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Third: The Plan of Merger is attached. | | |
| Fourth: The merger shall become effect Department of State. | ive on the date the Articl | es of Merger are filed with the Florida |
| | cific date. NOTE: An effectiv ys after merger file date.) | re dats cannot be prior to the date of filing or more |
| Fifth: Adoption of Merger by <u>survivin</u> The Plan of Merger was adopted by the s | g corporation - (COMPLE hareholders of the surviv | TE ONLY ONE STATEMENT) ing corporation onJune 2, 2014 |
| The Plan of Merger was adopted by the land sharehol | board of directors of the s der approval was not req | urviving corporation on uired. |
| Sixth: Adoption of Merger by <u>merging</u> The Plan of Merger was adopted by the s | corporation(s) (COMPLE shareholders of the mergi | TE ONLY ONE STATEMENT) ng corporation(\$) on JUNE 2, 2014 |
| The Plan of Merger was adopted by the land sharehold and s | ooard of directors of the r der approval was not req | |
| (A1 | ach additional sheets if n | uecessary) |
| (H14000130100 3))) | | · |

| JUN. 4.2014 10:30AM | 561 | 655 | 1109 |
|---------------------|-----|-----|------|
|---------------------|-----|-----|------|

NO. 4104 P. 3

(((H14000130100 3)))

2

, (

ì

Į

Seventh: SIGNATURES FOR EACH CORPORATION

| Name of Corporation | Signature of an Officer or Director | Typed or Printed Name of Individual & Title | ••• |
|---------------------|--|---|-----|
| Beyond Zero, Corp. | | Jason S. Sherman, President | , |
| Sherman Global | | Jason S. Sherman, President | |
| Enterprises, Inc. | | ۰. ۱ | • • |
| | | | |
| | | <u> </u> | |
| | | | |
| | | <u> </u> | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | . , |
| | | | |

(((H14000130100 3)))

i,

ł

PATENT REEL: 036523 FRAME: 0245

; ;

(((H14000130100 3)))

PLAN OF MERGER

THIS PLAN OF MERGER (the "Plan of Merger") is made by and between SHERMAN GLOBAL ENTERPRISES, INC., a Florida corporation (the "Merging Entity"), and BEYOND ZERO, CORP., a Florida corporation (the "Surviving Entity"), as approved by the Board of Directors and the shareholders of the Merging Entity and the Surviving Entity:

<u>WITNESSETH</u>:

WHEREAS, the Merging Entity is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida;

WHEREAS, the Surviving Entity is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida;

WHEREAS, the shareholders of the Merging Entity each hold the same percentage of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock of the Merging Entity as they do of the Surviving Entity;

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors and the shareholders of the Merging Entity and the Surviving Entity believe that the merger of the Merging Entity with and into the Surviving Entity would be advantageous and beneficial to both entities; and

WHEREAS, the Merging Entity and the Surviving Entity have agreed that the Merging Entity shall merge with and into the Surviving Entity upon the terms and conditions and in the manner set forth in this Plan of Merger and in accordance with the applicable laws of the State of Florida.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements, provisions, grants, guarantees and representations contained in this Plan of Merger and in order to consummate the transaction described above, the Merging Entity and the Surviving Entity, the constituent entities to this Plan of Merger, agree as follows:

1. The Merging Entity shall be merged with and into the Surviving Entity. The laws of the State of Florida permit such a merger.

2. Upon the approval and adoption of this Plan of Merger, Articles of Merger complying with the applicable provisions of the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "Act") shall be executed by duly authorized officers of the Merging Entity and the Surviving Entity and shall be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida.

3. The Surviving Entity shall continue its existence under the name of "BEYOND ZERO, CORP." pursuant to the provisions of the Act, and all of the property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of each of the Surviving Entity and the Merging Entity shall vest in the

(((H14000130100 3)))

ł;

PATENT REEL: 036523 FRAME: 0246

. :

(((H14000130100 3)))

Surviving Entity, and all debts, liabilities and duties of each of the Surviving Entity and the Merging Entity shall become the debts, liabilities and duties of the Surviving Entity.

4. The separate existence of the Merging Entity shall cease upon the effective date of the merger in accordance with the provisions of the laws of the State of Florida.

5. The shareholders in the Merging Entity currently own, and will continue to own after the merger, the same percentage of the outstanding common stock in the Surviving Entity as they own in the Merging Entity. The shareholders of the Merging Entity will receive the same rights in the Surviving Entity as they have in the Merging Entity.

6. Upon the effective date of the merger, (i) all shares of common stock of the Merging Entity, whether issued and outstanding or held by the Merging Entity in its treasury, shall be cancelled and retired and no consideration shall be issued in respect thereof, and (ii) all shares of common stock of the Surviving Entity, whether issued and outstanding or held by the Surviving Entity in its treasury, shall remain unchanged and unaffected by the Merger.

7. Upon the effective date of the merger, the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Entity in effect immediately prior to the effective date of the merger shall continue to be the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation, and shall not be changed or affected by the merger.

8. Upon the effective date of the merger, the directors and officers of the Surviving Entity immediately prior to the effective date of the merger shall continue to be the directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation, and shall not be changed or affected by the merger.

9. The Merging Entity and the Surviving Entity hereby agree that they will cause to be executed and filed and/or recorded any document or documents prescribed by the laws of the State of Florida, and that they will cause to be performed all necessary acts therein and elsewhere to effectuate the merger.

10. The Board of Directors and officers of the Merging Entity and the Surviving Entity are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do any and all acts and things, and to make, execute, deliver, file and/or record any and all instruments, papers and documents which shall be or become necessary, proper or convenient to carry out or put into effect any of the provisions of this Plan of Merger for the merger provided herein.

11. If, at any time after the effective date of the merger, the Surviving Entity shall consider or be advised that any further assignments or assurances in law or any other acts are necessary or desirable to (i) vest, perfect or confirm of record or otherwise, in the Surviving Entity its right, title or interest in, to or under any of the rights, properties or assets of the Merging Entity acquired or to be acquired by the Surviving Entity as a result of, or in connection with, the Merger, or (ii) otherwise carry out the purposes of this Plan of Merger, the Merging Entity and its proper officers and directors shall be deemed to have granted to the Surviving Entity an irrevocable power of attorney to (a) execute and deliver all such proper deeds, assignments and assurances in law, (b) do all acts necessary or proper to vest, perfect or confirm

(((H14000130100 3)))

ĥ

2

PATENT REEL: 036523 FRAME: 0247

(((H14000130100 3)))

title to and possession of such rights, properties or assets in the Surviving Entity, and (c) otherwise carry out the purposes of this Plan of Merger. The officers of the Surviving Entity are fully authorized in the name of the Merging Entity or otherwise to take any and all such actions.

12. This Plan of Merger shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida, without resort to choice of law principles.

13. This Plan of Merger may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed original and all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

14. This Plan of Merger is effective as of the date of filing with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized representatives of the constituent entities have executed this Plan of Merger as of the 2^{nd} day of $-\overline{Junc}$, 2014.

MERGING ENTITY:

| a Florida corporation |
|---------------------------|
| |
| Ву: |
| Print Name: TASON STEPMAN |
| Title: PRESIDENT |

ODAT ENVERSED

SURVIVING ENTITY:

BEYOND ZERO, CORP., a Florida corporation

| By: |
|---------------------------|
| Print Name: TASON STERMAN |
| Title: PRESIDENT |

(((H140001301003)))

RECORDED: 09/09/2015

3

PATENT REEL: 036523 FRAME: 0248